the preceding year by provisional amounts

As described in Note 11.2 to the Annual Financial Statements regarding a business
combination in 2015, in March 2015 the Company acquired control in DBS.
Accordingly, the Statements of Income and Statement of Cash Flows for the six
months ended on June 30, 2015 include the operating results of DBS for the period of
three months ended March 31, 2015, using the equity accounting method.

In the financial statements as at June 30, 2015, provisional amounts were included for
attribution of excess cost arising from the acquisition. On completion of the acquisition

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2016 (Unaudited)

13

and the preparation of an agreement in principle with the tax authorities for the
deductible carryforward losses of DBS, as described in Note 11.2.4 to the Annual
Financial Statements, amounts were adjusted retrospectively as follows:

 June 30, 2015

As previously
reported

Effect of
retrospective
adjustment

As reported in
these financial
statements

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

 NIS million NIS million NIS million

Deferred tax asset, net of deferred tax liabilities  830  340  1,170

Goodwill  609 (224)  385

Liability to Eurocom DBS  (101) (116) (217)

4.2.2 Further to Note 11.2.1 regarding the additional consideration to be paid to Eurocom

DBS based on the operating results of DBS in the three years as from the acquisition
transaction, in March 2016 the Company paid the first installment (out of three) in the
amount of NIS 58 million for the operating results of DBS in 2015.

4.2.3 Financial position of DBS

Since the beginning of its operations, DBS has accumulated considerable losses. The
loss of DBS in 2015 amounted to NIS 354 million and the loss in the six months ended
June 30, 2016, amounted to NIS 185 million. As a result of these losses, as of June